appropriate military command authorities to assure the proper execution of the military mission. However, the appropriate military authority must publish a notice in the Federal Register indicating the appropriate military command authorities and the purposes for which the protected health information may be used or disclosed (45 CFR 164.512(k)). The Coast Guard first published a notice in the Federal Register on April 28, 2003 (68 FR 22407). The Department of Defense published a notice with respect to members of the Armed Forces within the jurisdiction of that Department (68 FR 17357, Apr. 9, 2003).

This June 5, 2009 notice updates the Coast Guard's April 28, 2003, notice, and implements the provisions of 45 CFR part 164 with respect to members of the Coast Guard or members of the other Armed Forces falling within the Coast Guard's jurisdiction. This notice updates the April 28, 2003, notice by adding current versions to references noted in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.3, and adding the reference, Commandant Instruction (COMDTINST) 6150.3 (series), to paragraph 3.1.

Under 45 CFR 164.512(k)(1)(i), the Coast Guard has established the

following provisions:

- 1. General rule. A covered entity (including a covered entity not part of or affiliated with the Department of Homeland Security) may use and disclose the protected health information of individuals who are Armed Forces personnel for activities deemed necessary by appropriate military command authorities to assure the proper execution of the military mission.
- 2. Appropriate Military Command Authorities. For purposes of paragraph 1, appropriate Military Command authorities are the following:
- 2.1. All Commanders who exercise authority over an individual who is a member of the Armed Forces, or other persons designated by such a Commander to receive protected health information in order to carry out an activity under the authority of the Commander.
- 2.2. The Secretary of Homeland Security, when the Coast Guard is not operating as a service in the Department of the Navy.
- 2.3. Any official delegated authority by the Secretary of Homeland Security to take an action designed to ensure the proper execution of the military mission.
- 3. Purposes for which protected health information may be used or disclosed. For purposes of paragraph 1, the purposes for which any and all of

the protected health information of an individual who is a member of the Armed Forces may be used or disclosed are as follows:

- 3.1. To determine the member's fitness for duty, including but not limited to, the member's compliance with standards and all other activities carried out under the authority of COMDTINST M1020.8 (series), "Allowable Weight Standards for the Health and Well-being of Coast Guard Military Personnel"; COMDTINST M1850.2 (series), "Physical Disability Evaluation System"; COMDTINST 6150.3 (series), "Coast Guard Periodic Health Assessment (PHA)"; and similar requirements pertaining to fitness for duty.
- 3.2. To determine the member's fitness to perform any particular mission, assignment, order, or duty, including any actions required as a precondition to performance of such a mission, assignment, order, or duty.
- 3.3. To carry out activities under the authority of COMDTINST M6000.1 (series), "The Coast Guard Medical Manual," chapter 12 (Occupational Medical Surveillance & Evaluation Program).
- 3.4. To report on casualties in any military operation or activity according to applicable Coast Guard regulations or procedures.
- 3.5. To carry out any other activity necessary to the proper execution of the mission of the Armed Forces.

This notice is issued under authority of 45 CFR 164.512(k) and 5 U.S.C. 552(a).

Dated: May 20, 2009.

#### Mark J. Tedesco,

Rear Admiral, USPHS, Director, Office of Health, Safety and Work-life, U.S. Coast Guard.

[FR Doc. E9–13105 Filed 6–4–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–15–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-5280-N-21]

# Federal Property Suitable as Facilities To Assist the Homeless

**AGENCY:** Office of the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and Development, HUD.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This Notice identifies unutilized, underutilized, excess, and surplus Federal property reviewed by HUD for suitability for possible use to assist the homeless.

DATES: Effective Date: June 5, 2009.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Kathy Ezzell, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 Seventh Street, SW., Room 7262, Washington, DC 20410; telephone (202) 708–1234; TTY number for the hearing- and speech-impaired (202) 708–2565, (these telephone numbers are not toll-free), or call the toll-free Title V information line at 800–927–7588.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with the December 12, 1988 court order in *National Coalition for the Homeless v. Veterans Administration*, No. 88–2503–OG (D.D.C.), HUD publishes a Notice, on a weekly basis, identifying unutilized, underutilized, excess and surplus Federal buildings and real property that HUD has reviewed for suitability for use to assist the homeless. Today's Notice is for the purpose of announcing that no additional properties have been determined suitable or unsuitable this week.

Dated: May 28, 2009.

#### Mark R. Johnston,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Special Needs. [FR Doc. E9–12813 Filed 6–4–09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4210–67–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLORL00000-L10200000.MJ0000.LXSS021H0000; HAG 09-0201]

## Notice of Meeting, Southeast Oregon Resource Advisory Council (Oregon)

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management,

**ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Federal Land Policy and Management Act and the Federal Advisory Committee Act, the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Southeast Oregon Resource Advisory Council (SEORAC) will meet as indicated below:

**DATES:** The meeting will begin at 7 p.m. on July 1, 2009.

**ADDRESSES:** The Council will meet by teleconference. For a copy of the material to be discussed and/or the conference call number, please contact Scott Stoffel; information below.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Scott Stoffel, Public Affairs Specialist, 1301 South G Street, Lakeview, OR 97630, (541) 947–6237.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The SEORAC advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the BLM, on a variety